

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO.4 OF 2026
IN
CONTEMPT PETITION NO.15 OF 2021
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.299 OF 2016**

Shaikh Abdul Karim Mohd. Hanif ...Petitioner
Vs.
The Deputy Collector (ENC)REM)
& Competent Authority & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO.24128 OF 2023
IN
CONTEMPT PETITION NO.16 OF 2021
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.296 OF 2016**

Shaikh Mohammad Hanif Abdul Aziz ...Petitioner
Vs.
The Deputy Collector (ENC)REM)
& Competent Authority & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Satish S. Raut, for the Petitioner.
Mr. Anil Mishra a/w Adv. Rihen Mishra, for the Respondent Nos.3 & 7.
Mr. Vinay Nair i/by Mr. Arun Panicker, for the Respondent Nos.4, 5 & 6.
Mr. Jagdish G. Aradwad (Reddy), for the Respondent No.9/SRA.
Adv. Aatish Tayade a/w Adv. Rutuja Shedge & Adv. Aarushi Yadav i/by
Adv. Ravleen Sabhanwal, (Standing Counsel SRA).
Mr. Himanshu Takke, AGP for the Respondent-State in CONPW/4/2026.
Mr. Manish Upadhye, AGP for the Respondent-State in
CONPW(L)/24128/2023.

**CORAM : M. S. KARNIK AND
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.
DATE : 23rd MARCH, 2026.**

P.C.:-

- 1) At the request of Mr. Reddy, who appears for Respondent No.9, two weeks' time is granted to seek instructions from the Respondents.
- 2) List on 9th April, 2026.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)