

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 4 OF 2026

IN

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 15 OF 2021

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO. 24128 OF 2023

IN

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 16 OF 2021

Shaikh Abdul Karim Mohd.
Hanif

...Petitioner

Vs.

The Deputy Collector
(ENC/REM) and
Competent Authority
Dharavi Division and 9 Ors.

...Respondent

Adv. Bhagyashri M. Rande h/f. Adv. Satish Raut - Advocate for the
Petitioner

Mr. Jagdish G. Aradwad (Reddy) - for the Respondent No. 9 (SRA)

Mr. Arun Panickar a/w Vinay Nair – For Respondent Nos. 4, 5 and 6.

Shri Himanshu Takke – AGP for Respondent-State in CONPW 4 of
2026

Shri Milind More- Addl. GP with Shri Manish Upadhye – AGP for
Respondent-State in CONPW 24128 of 2023.

Mr. Dhrupad Patil i/by Anil R. Mishra- For Respondent Nos. 3 and 7.

CORAM : M. S. KARNIK AND
S. M. MODAK, JJ.

DATE : 29th APRIL 2026

P.C. :-

1. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioner.
2. Learned counsel for Respondent Nos. 3 and 7-Developer submits that in terms of undertaking, the rent due and payable to the Petitioner till the date of removal of Respondent No. 3 shall be paid within a period of two weeks from today. Respondent Nos. 3 and 7 are present in the Court. They shall remain present on the next date as well. The statement made on the instructions is accepted.
3. The payment made will be without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the Petitioner.
4. List the petition on **18th June 2026**.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)